
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2010 

 Page 1 

Executive Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 23 August 2010 
 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Executive 

will be held on Friday, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2010 at 3.00 PM  
Guildhall, ABINGDON 
 
Members of the Executive: 
 
Councillors  
Tony de Vere (Chair) Jenny Hannaby 
Richard Webber (Vice-Chair) Angela Lawrence 
Mary de Vere Jerry Patterson  
Richard Gibson   
  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 

    



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2010 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 2 July 
2010 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions relating to matters affecting the 
executive.  

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.   
 

6. Budget virement requests  
(Pages 5 - 7)  
  
Appended to the agenda is a schedule of requests for virements.  Table 1 sets out virement 
requests for approval by the Executive.  Table 2 sets out virements approved under delegated 
authority by the Strategic Director.   
 
Recommendation 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2010 

 Page 3 

that the virements set out in table 1 of the agenda report be approved.   
 
KEY DECISIONS  
 

7. Faringdon and Wantage market towns strategy and action plan  
(Pages 8 - 31)  
  
To receive and consider report 41/10  of the Head of Economy, Leisure and Property.  
 

8. IT strategy  
(Pages 32 - 105)  
  
To consider report 40/10 of the Head of HR, IT, and Customer Services.   
 
  
OTHER MATTERS 

 

9. Financial outturn 2009/10 - to monitor financial performance  
(Pages 106 - 111)  
  
To consider report 38/10 of the Head of Finance.   
 

10. Revenue Budget Monitoring - Q1  
(Pages 112 - 115)  
  
To receive and consider report 42/10 of the Head of Finance.  
 

11. Website review  
(Pages 116 - 118)  
  
To consider report 39/10 of the Head of Corporate Strategy.  
 
 

12. Health and safety policy  
(Pages 119 - 137)  
  
To consider report 42/10 of the Head of HR, IT, and Customer Services.   
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N
G

 
R

D

V
I

C
T

O
R

I
A

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420)  &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

A40
OxfordOxford

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A417A417

A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A40

A4130

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A338

A338A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A4
[...]
wells, Wantage 

Segsbury, Wantage Charlton  

REPORT NO 

41/10 

Executive member responsible: Cllr Richard Gibson 

Tel: 01235 534001 

E-mail: richard.gibson@whitehorsedc.gov.uk   

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 3 September 2010 

 

 

Faringdon and Wantage strategy and 

action plan  

Recommendations 

That the executive:  

(a) approves the Faringdon and Wantage strategy and action plan included as an 
appendix to this report 

(b) authorises the head of economy, leisure and property in consultation with the 
strategic director and portfolio-holder to review and amend the strategy 
annually, and approve the annual action plan. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report sets out how a strategy and action plan for the Vale’s market towns will 
help to sustain vibrant market towns and requests that the executive approves the 
strategy and action plan (included as an appendix to this report).  In addition, the 
executive is asked to approve the processes for reviewing and amending the 
strategy annually and approving the annual action plan. 

 

Strategic objectives 

2. A market towns strategy and action plan will contribute to the council’s strategic 
objective to “support a vibrant local economy” and to the corporate priority to 

Agenda Item 7

Page 8



 

‘work in partnership to sustain vibrant market towns’ and also supports the 
Vale sustainable community strategy 2008/16 priority: ‘maintaining and 
enhancing the health and vitality of the Vale’s market town centres’.  

Background 

3. Nationally, market towns have suffered in the last few decades from the growth of 
out-of-town retailers, internet shopping and increased car ownership, which 
allows people to travel further for shopping and leisure facilities.  In addition to 
these longer-term structural trends, market towns have also been particularly 
affected during the 2008-10 recession, which was the worst downturn in the last 
fifty years with significant consequences for the retail sector. 

 
4. Officers 
[...]
60 responses in a six week period ending on 30 July 2010.  Two 
thirds of these responses were from Wantage, just under a third from Faringdon 
and a small number from elsewhere in the Vale and Oxfordshire.  Over 70 per 
cent of the respondents believed the strategy presented an accurate picture of 
the economic vitality/prosperity of the market towns.  Where appropriate, the 
strategy and action plan has been amended to take account of consultation 
responses. 

11. The council’s Scrutiny committee commented on the strategy and action plan at 
its meeting on 19 August and where appropriate the strategy and action plan has 
been amended to take account of the committee’s comments.  

12. The consultation responses and the comments of the Scrutiny committee suggest 
that there is no need to make significant changes to the strategy and action plan.  
On this basis, officers recommend the executive to approve the Faringdon and 
Wantage strategy and action plan, which is included as an appendix to this 
report.  

13. It is important that the strategy and action plan is monitored and reviewed on an 
annual basis to take account of any changes in economic circumstances and 
resources.  In order to achieve this, officers recommend the executive to 
authorise the head of economy, leisure and property, in consultation with the 
strategic director and portfolio-holder, to review and amend the strategy annually, 
and approve the annual action plan. 

Options 

14. The council could decide not to have a strategy and action plan.  However, it 
would then not be clear how it was using its resources to achieve a corporate 
priority. 

Financial implications 

15. There are no financial implications arising from this report, as any expenditure 
can be met from the existing economic development revenue budgets. 

Legal implications 

16. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Risks 

17. The main risk is that projects are not delivered in the timescales envisag
[...]
stment plan 

Recommendation(s) 

(a) That Cabinet / Executive adopt the proposed IT strategy, with the addition of a 
further principle that “the councils will take decisions to minimise energy 
consumption” 

(b) That Cabinet / Executive approve the proposed IT investment plan, subject to the 
availability of funding in future years 

(c) That Cabinet / Executive authorise the Head of HR, IT & Customer Services to 
commence the procurement of a system to replace Ocella and/or UNI-form for both 
councils, following the councils’ procurement policy and procedures 

(d) (South only) That Cabinet approve the transfer of £59,000 from the provisional 
capital programme to the approved capital programme in order to fund the 
replacement of PCs, laptops and firewall identified in the investment plan 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report presents the proposed IT strategy, already discussed at Joint Senior 
Management Board.  Alongside the proposed strategy is an associated investment 

Agenda Item 8

Page 32



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\1\AI00014144\ReportITstrategyandinvestmentplanv31.doc 2 

 

plan and a proposal to begin the procurement process for a single system to 
replace Ocella at South and Uniform at Vale. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The proposed IT strategy and investment plan contributes to the shared strategic 
objective of managing our business effectively.  Careful investment in information 
technology, in line with the principles contained in the IT strategy, will bring savings 
through increased efficiency. 

Background 

3. As the two councils work more and more closely together it is clear that IT has the 
potential to enable more efficient ways of working and to realise cost savings.  
Conversely, poor IT will be an obstacle to success.  Although we share a number 
of systems between the two councils, there are still many applications and aspects 
of the IT infrastructure which are very different, and we need to have a strategic 
framework which helps us to reach consistent and coherent answers to questions 
such as: 

• how do we get best value from our investments in IT? 

• how should we develop our IT infrastructure? 

• which elements of IT should be managed in-house and which externally? 

4. We interviewed consultants and appointed NCC Group to work with us on the 
development of our IT strategy.  The process has been led by Ant Harrison of NCC 
Group, who facilitated a series of four workshops attended by councillors, senior 
managers, technical staff and representative users of IT.  The output from these 
workshops is summarised in the attached draft IT strategy and draft technical 
architecture strategy. 

5. The draft strategy documents were presented to the Joint Senior Management 
Board (JSMB) on 28 June 2010.  JSMB resolved to put forward the draft IT 
strategy to Cabinet and Executive with an accompanying action plan.  It was also 
considered good practice to invite each council’s Scrutiny Committee to review the 
documents and provide comments. 

6. JSMB also asked that the draft strategy should be made available to all councillors 
and officers at both councils for comment.  Following this consultation the climate 
change team has requested that we include an additional principle in the IT 
strategy to cover sustainability.  I am therefore proposing an additional principle, to 
be added to the third group in the strategy document: 

“The councils will take decisions to minimise energy consumption.” 

Elements of the draft IT strategy 

7. There are four main elements of the draft IT strategy, of which the first is a series 
of key strategic principles which will form the foundation of the decision making 
process.  Application of these principles will ensure that IT investments are made 
in line with corporate priorities, in such a way as to improve the value obtained 

Page 33



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\1\AI00014144\ReportITstrategyandinvestmentplanv31.doc 3 

 


[...]
se the full potential benefits and efficiency 
gains of joint working. 

36. The IT infrastructure is already creaking.  Desktop PCs at both councils are aging, 
though the situation is worse at Vale with large numbers of machines that are 
inadequate for current requirements.  If we fail to invest in the infrastructure 
productivity of staff will fall and the effect will be demoralising. 

Other Implications 

37. Other implications are covered in the body of the report. 

Page 37



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\1\AI00014144\ReportITstrategyandinvestmentplanv31.doc 7 

 

Conclusion 

38. The proposed IT strategy provides a suitable framework for IT decision making for 
the two councils for the next five years, offering consistency of approach and 
convergence of systems. 

39. The proposed IT investment plan provides a clear set of plans for the next two 
years which will see the bulk of the main IT harmonisation activity completed.  It 
also sets out the infrastructure requirements over the full five year life of the 
strategy. 

Background Papers 

• Proposed IT strategy (attached, previously seen at JSMB) 

• Proposed IT architecture strategy (attached, previously seen at JSMB) 

• Proposed IT investment plan (attached) 

Page 38



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\1\AI00014144\ReportITstrategyandinvestmentplanv31.doc 8 

 

Annex 1 – Ocella and Uniform 

40. Both South and Vale make use of integrated software solutions, South using 
Ocella and Vale using IDOX UNI-form.  

South 

41. At South the following Ocella modules are in use, with the total annual software 
support and maintenance fee being £38,159: 

• Planning  
 

• Building Control 
 

• Environmental Health 
 

• Licensing 
 

• Land Charges  
 
42. Additionally, there is a gazetteer system, Acolaid supplied by Plantech, for which 

the annual maintenance fee is £2000. 

43. The supplier, Ocella, is a comparatively small company. It sees this as a strength, 
making it more pro-act
[...]

a
g
e
 1

0
3



Commercial in Confidence

Baseline Environment:

South: IE8

Vale: IE8

Tactical Deployment

IE9

Firefox, Chrome, Safari 

for testing

Strategic Direction

Current 2 Years 5 Years

Retirement Mainstream

Containment
IE8

Emerging:

Implications and Dependencies
Need to test public facing apps against Firefox, Chrome, Safari etc

OIS Infrastructure – Browser

P
a
g

e
 1

0
4



Commercial in Confidence

Baseline Environment:

South: Anite (Capita)

South: Aplaws

South: Joomla

Vale: Anite (Capita)

Vale: IDOX

Vale: Tridion

Tactical Deployment

Sharepoint

Strategic Direction

Need to see how cloud 

hosting develops over the 

next two years (to 2012) 

and then define server 

strategy

Current 2 Years 5 Years

Retirement Mainstream

Containment
IDOX, Anite

Emerging:
SAAS content management

Implications and Dependencies

OIS Infrastructure – Enterprise content and document management

P
a
g
e
 1

0
5



Executive Report 
 

Report of Head of Finance  

Author: Bob Watson 

Telephone: 01235 540426 

Textphone:  

E-mail: bob.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

REPORT NO 

38/10 

Executive member responsible:  Richard Webber  

Tel:   01235 534001 

E-mail: richard.webber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 3 September 2010 

 

 

Revenue Budget Outturn 2009/10  

Recommendation(s) 

(a)     Note the overall outturn position of the Council as well as the outturn of 
individual service areas and cost centre:  and, 
 
(b)    Take into account the impact of the outturn position in the integrated service 
and financial planning process when setting the 2011/12 original budget. 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The report details the revenue expenditure position for 2009/10.  The report is 
submitted to the Executive to assist it in fulfilling its service delivery and budget 
management roles.  The report may also be submitted to the Scrutiny Committee to 
assist it to review Council performance. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. T
[...]
d the corresponding reduction in 
the income budget.  This was identified in budget monitoring during the year. 

Note 4.  This saving is a result of improved performance by Capita in the recovery of 
overpayments and debts relating to housing benefit and therefore a lower amount of 
bad debt was charged than expected.     

Note 5.  The predicted savings from the procurement hub did not materialise in-year 
due to delays in establishing the scheme.  The savings targets have been removed 
from the budgets in 2010/11.  

Financial, legal and any other implications 
 
5. Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 S32 paragraph 2: 

The authority must calculate the aggregate of 

(a)  The expenditure the authority estimates it will incur in the year in performing 
its functions and will charge to a revenue account for the year; 

(b)  Such allowance as the authority estimates will be appropriate for 
contingencies in relation to expenditure to be charged to a revenue account for 
the year; 

(c)  The financial reserves which the authority estimates it will be appropriate to 
raise in the year for meeting its estimated future expenditure. 

Under the Local Government Act 2003 Part 2 S28 – the authority must review these 
calculations from time to time during the year.   

Conclusion 
 
6. Despite the backdrop of the economic downturn and a significant drop in income, the 

Council has: 

• reduced its anticipated call on reserves from £1.75 million to £0.49 million.  
Whilst this is a better position than budgeted, it still means a reduction in the 
General Fund of the Council.  The current MTFP is set to replenish reserves 
over the next five years.  An updated MTFP will be produced during the 
2011/12 budget-setting process and approved by Council in February 2011.   

 

• written off against the revenue account the anticipated loss on the Landsbanki 
investment (this is a year earlier than the statutory requirement in order to 
reduce pressure on the 2010/11 accounts).  

 

Page 110



This has been achieved primarily due to a strict moratorium on non-essential supplies 
and services expenditure introduced in September 2009 and maintained until the end 
of the Financial Year.   

 

Background Papers 

• Annual Statement of Accounts 2009/10 (currently being audited by the District Audit) 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 111



Executive Report 
 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Bob Watson, Chief Accountant 

Telephone: 0044 1235 540426 

Textphone:  

E-mail: bob.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  All 

REPORT NO 

 

42/10 

 

Executive member responsible: Richard Webber 

Tel: 01235 534001 

E-mail:  richard.webber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 3 September 2010 

 

 

Revenue Budget Monitoring – Quarter 1 

Recommendation(s) 

(a) To note the current position and forecast of outturn by the services, and 

(b) To note any remedial action to be taken. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The report details the current revenue expenditure position for the first quarter of 
2010/11.  The report is submitted to the Executive to assist it in fulfilling its service 
delivery and budget management roles.   

Strategic Objectives  

2. The Council has a strategic objective to manage the business effectively, provide 
value for money services that meet the needs of our residents and service users 
and communicate the Council’s activities and achievements.  This report seeks to 
inform the committee of the current position of the council with regard to budget, 
expenditure to date, committed expenditure and the forecasted year-end outturn.  
The report also highlights where there are budget pressures and potential under-
spends, with the reasons for these. 

Budget Monitoring Report 

3. Budget monitoring for the first quarter of 2010/11 (1 Apr – 30 Jun 10) indicates that 
the Council is predicting a pressure on the budgets of £12,535.  It is fully expected 
that this will be managed down during the year as the final outturn
[...]
il: shona.ware@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

REPORT NO 

39/10 

 

Executive member responsible: Tony De Vere  

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: Tony.devere@whitehorsedc.goc.uk 

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 3 September 2010 

 

 

Transforming Vale’s website 

Recommendation(s) 

(a) That Executive agrees to join a project with South Oxfordshire District Council 
to transform their respective websites to be more customer focused 

(b) That Executive agrees to an exemption to the contract procedure rules that 
will allow the Vale to appoint the same supplier as South, which will deliver a 
combined saving of £20,000. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. Firstly to ask executive to join a project with South to transform their respective 
websites from service directories to sites that are much more customer focused.  
Secondly to agree an exemption to the contract procedure rules that will allow the 
Vale to appoint the same supplier as South, which will deliver a combined saving 
of £20,000. 

Strategic Objectives 

2. A more customer focused website that pushes existing online services, contributes 
to Strategic Objective: Managing our business effectively, specifically the following 
priorities: 

 
o provide value for money services that meet the needs of our residents and 

service users  
 

o optimise access to our services  

Agenda Item 11

Page 116



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\4\AI00014412\ExecutiveValeswebsite0.doc 
Last updated 12.02.10 

 
o improve communication about the council's activities and achievements. 

 

Background 

3. The council’s website (like South’s) is tired and has outgrown its original structure 
to the extent that it is difficult for visitors to navigate their way around and find 
online services.  The content management system (CMS) is an off-the-shelf 
product called Tridion, which costs £5,825 a year in licenses.  It requires external 
support for which there is a call off contract and a budget set aside of £20,000 a 
year

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 3RD September, 2010  Ex.13 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
 

held at 3pm on Friday 3 September 2010 
at the Guildhall, Abingdon  
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor Tony de Vere (Chair), Richard Webber (Vice-Chair), 
Mary de Vere, Richard Gibson, Angela Lawrence and Jerry Patterson 

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Trudy Godfrey, 
Matt Prosser, Shona Ware and Bob Watson  
 
Number of members of the public: Nil  

 

Ex.26 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby sent an apology for absence.   
 

Ex.27 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve as a correct record the Executive’s minutes of 2 July 2010 and agree 
that the Chair signs them.   
 

Ex.28 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ex.29 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ex.30 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Executive  

 
None 
 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 3RD September, 2010  Ex.14 

Ex.31 Budget virement requests  
 
The Executive considered an agenda report setting out ten requests for virements.  
Councillors approved the requests.  However, in doing so, the Executive noted that it 
had to increase the council’s budget for standards investigations to cover the cost of 
escalating parish council complaints.  The council had a duty to carry out these 
standards hearings and was unable to recharge the parish councils for their costs.   
 
Councillors also noted details of six virements approved by the Chief Finance Officer 
under delegated authority.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the virement requests set out in table 1 of the agenda report.   
 

Ex.32 Faringdon and Wantage market towns strategy and 
action plan  

 
The Executive considered report 41/10 of the Head of Economy, Leisure, and 
Property.  The report set out how a strategy and action plan for Faringdon and 
Wantage would help sustain them as vibrant market towns.  The report sought 
approval of the strategy and action plan.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee had considered the draft strategy at its meeting on 19 
August.  The committee believed that the officers should consult local members on 
matters relating to their ward before presenting the report to a committee.  The 
committee asked for consultation with all councillors on the draft strategy.  The 
committee’s suggestions and those received from other councillors had been 
included in the amended draft now placed before the Executive.   
 
The portfolio holder reported that the aim was to improve the vitality of the town 
centres, working alongside the local development framework’s core strategy.  The 
market towns strategy contained a range of actions.  The joint economic forums of 
Faringdon and Wantage, the town councils and the chambers of commerce had all 
contributed.   
 
The Executive supported the proposed strategy, its principles, and range of actions.  
This showed the council’s commitment to Faringdon and Wantage.  Councillors 
asked for a media release to publicise this, highlighting some of the council’s 
planned actions.  Councillors also noted that many of the district’s town centre shops 
were occupied again—the sign of an improving local economy.  The Executive 
believed it was also important to monitor the effectiveness of the strategy and review 
it annually.   
 
Councillors were also pleased to see the shopkeepers’ initiative that allowed 
Faringdon town centre shoppers to claim back the cost of their car parking.  The 
council would welcome any evidence-based proposals for improvements to the car 
parking service.   
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 3RD September, 2010  Ex.15 

RESOLVED 
 
(a) To approve the Faringdon and Wantage market towns strategy and action 

plan; and  
 
(b) To authorise the Head of Economy, Leisure, and Property, in consultation with 

the strategic director and Executive portfolio holder, to review and amend the 
strategy and action plan annually.   

 

Ex.33 IT strategy  
 
The Executive considered report 40/10 of the Head of HR, IT, and Customer 
Services.  This proposed an information technology (IT) strategy and investment 
plan for both the Vale and South Oxfordshire District Council.  As staff at the two 
councils worked more closely, it had become clear for the need to find better ways of 
working.  Separate IT systems were a hindrance.  Together, councillors and staff 
from both councils developed the draft IT strategy to get the best value from IT 
investments, to obtain the best IT infrastructure, and to decide which systems to 
keep, which to manage in-house, and which to source externally.   
 
An investment plan was prepared to implement the strategy.  This identified 
priorities, the investment timetable, and a costs and savings plan for the 
harmonisation of major systems.  The anticipated infrastructure cost to the council 
over five years was £370k; there would be additional costs for new software.   
 
The Executive considered that the IT strategy provided a suitable framework for IT 
decision-making for the next five years, offering a consistent approach and 
convergence of systems with South Oxfordshire.  Councillors welcomed the IT 
investment plan that set out a timetable for the majority of systems’ harmonisation 
over the next two years and the investment in further IT over the five-year period.  
The Executive suggested that all councillors should have the opportunity to comment 
on the IT strategy.   
 
The Executive considered that the council needed further IT investment.  However, 
rollout of the strategy and investment plan would be dependent on finance.  The 
Executive believed that the strategy was achievable within the timeframe and the 
anticipated cost.   
 
Councillors requested that the risks of introducing new IT systems were minimised.  
The effect on service delivery should be contained.  It was important to find IT 
solutions that met service needs and were easy to use.  The choice of systems was 
important and needed both staff and councillors’ input.  The method for doing this 
needed further consideration but could involve a councillors’ project group, joint with 
South Oxfordshire.  The Executive considered that training for users on the new IT 
systems was essential too.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To adopt the IT strategy, with the addition of a further principle that the 

councils will take decisions to minimise energy consumption;  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 3RD September, 2010  Ex.16 

(b) To approve the IT investment plan, subject to the availability of funding in 
future years; and  

 
(c) To authorise the Head of HR, IT, and Customer Services, in consultation with 

the Executive portfolio holder, to procure a system to replace Ocella and/or 
UNI-form for both councils, following the councils’ procurement policy and 
procedures.   

 

Ex.34 Financial outturn 2009/10  
 
The Executive considered report 38/10 of the Head of Finance, which detailed the 
council’s revenue expenditure for 2009/10.   
 
The medium term financial plan to 2011/12 had provided for gradually increasing 
service costs against a stable Council Tax increase.  Funds and balances would 
smooth out financial pressures during 2009/10.  Despite the economic downturn and 
a significant drop in income, the council’s net revenue position for the year was an 
underspend of £1.168m against the working budget.  Consequently, the council had 
reduced its expected use of funds and reserves from £1.75m to £0.49m.  The council 
had also written off the anticipated loss of the Landsbanki investment one year 
earlier than expected.   
 
Councillors were pleased with the management of the council’s finances during the 
year in difficult economic circumstances.  This was down to hard work by all council 
staff in containing expenditure, following the management team’s early intervention.  
The Executive thanked all staff, including the management team.   
 
Councillors questioned whether the budget set in February 2009 was correct but 
concluded that the budget was set with the best information available at that time 
and during the year, the economic climate had been even more unpredictable than 
usual.  The Executive considered that the council was as protected as it could be 
against future challenges.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To note the overall outturn position of the council’s revenue budgets in 

2009/10, as well as the outturn of individual service areas and cost centres; 
and  

 
(b) To take into account the impact of the outturn position in the integrated 

service and financial planning process when setting the 2011/12 original 
budget.   

 

Ex.35 Revenue budget monitoring - first quarter 2010/11  
 
The Executive then considered report 42/10 of the Head of Finance, which set out 
the revenue expenditure position for the first quarter of 2010/11.  This showed a 
projected overspend of £12,535.  However, the officer expected that this predicted 
overspend would be controlled by prudent budgeting during the remainder of the 
financial year.  In the first quarter, the council had also absorbed the loss of £190K in 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 3RD September, 2010  Ex.17 

government grants.  The report detailed income and expenditure variances by 
service area.   
 
The Executive noted the report and looked forward to the second quarter outturn 
report.  The Chair asked for continued careful budget monitoring.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the current revenue budget monitoring position and forecast of outturn by 
services.   
 

Ex.36 Website review  
 
The Executive considered report 39/10 of the Head of Corporate Strategy.  This 
asked for permission for a joint website review project with South Oxfordshire District 
Council.  The intention was to make the councils’ websites more customer-focused.  
The report also requested agreement for an exemption from the council’s contract 
procedure rules to allow this council to appoint the same supplier as South 
Oxfordshire District Council.  This could deliver a combined saving of £20,000.   
 
The Executive supported the proposal as it would refresh the council’s website, the 
costs would be contained within budget, and savings were projected.  However, the 
Executive stressed the importance of the Vale brand in the website design.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To agree to join a project with South Oxfordshire District Council to transform 

the councils’ respective websites to be more customer-focused; and  
 
(b) To agree to an exemption to the contract procedure rules to allow the council 

to appoint the same supplier as South Oxfordshire District Council and deliver 
a combined saving of £20,000.   

 

Ex.37 Health and safety policy  
 
The Executive considered report 42/10 of the Head of HR, IT, and Customer 
Services.  This sought the Executive’s approval of a new health and safety policy, 
prepared jointly with South Oxfordshire District Council.  The Executive supported 
the proposed new policy and recommended its adoption to the Council.   
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To adopt the new health and safety policy.   
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 
The meeting rose at 3.58 pm 
 


